

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JOHNNY SHANE KORMONDY,

Appellant,

vs.

CASE NO. SC96197

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

_____ /

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

CHET KAUFMAN
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
FLORIDA BAR NO. 814253

NANCY DANIELS
PUBLIC DEFENDER
LEON COUNTY COURTHOUSE
SUITE 401
301 SOUTH MONROE STREET
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301
(850) 488-2458

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE(S)
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
REPLY TO THE STATEMENTS OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
A. THE STATE’S CLAIM THAT THE MURDER COULD BE COLD, CALCULATED, AND PREMEDITATED AS A MATTER OF LAW, DESPITE THIS COURT’S PRIOR CONTRARY HOLDING, IS UNSUPPORTED IN FACT, LOGIC AND LAW	1
B. THE STATE’S ASSERTION THAT THE RECORD HAD CHANGED, AND THAT SUCH A CHANGE PERMITTED THE TRIAL COURT TO DEFY THIS COURT’S MANDATE, IS PREDICATED ON MATERIAL NOT IN THIS RECORD, PROCEDURALLY DEFAULTED, AND TOTALLY MERITLESS .	3
REPLY ARGUMENT	5
I. THE STATE’S PROPORTIONALITY ARGUMENT IS LARGELY BASED ON NONRECORD MATERIAL, CONFLICTS WITH SETTLED LAW, AND RELIES ON DISTINGUISHABLE CASES	5
A. The State has poisoned the well, overreaching outside of this record	5
B. The State’s argument requires unprincipled overruling of settled precedent	12
C. The State’s argument and law are inapt	12
II. THE STATE’S ARGUMENTS ARE MERITLESS AND DESTROY ALL SENSE OF FAIRNESS	13
IV. THE STATE CONTINUES TO MISLEAD WITH ITS GROSS MISCHARACTERIZATION OF THE MITIGATOR	14
V. THE STATE’S ARGUMENT PLACES FORM OVER SUBSTANCE BECAUSE NO PROFFER WAS NEEDED ON THIS RECORD	16
VII. FUNDAMENTAL ERROR IS PROPERLY PRESENTED UNDER	

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE(S)

APPRENDI'S HOLDING THAT EVERY FACT ESSENTIAL TO THE INFLICTION OF THE PUNISHMENT MUST BE CHARGED, TRIED, AND FOUND BY JURORS TO HAVE BEEN PROVED BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT 17

A. There is no procedural bar to fundamental error claims 17

B. The State's argument misperceives the core holding of Apprendi 8

C. No precedent compels a departure from Apprendi 27

CONCLUSION 32

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND CERTIFICATE OF TYPEFACE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

U.S. SUPREME COURT CASES

Almendarez -Torres v. United States

523 U.S. 224 (1998) 21

Apprendi v. New Jersey

120 S. Ct. 2348 (2000) 17,18,21,27,28,29,30,32

Bradley v. State

26 Fla. L. Weekly S136 (Fla. March 1, 2001) 7,8

Chapman v. California

386 U.S. 18 (1967) 16

Espinosa v. Florida

505 U.S. 1079 (1992) 28

Hildwin v. Florida

490 U.S. 638 (1989) 30, 31

House v. Mayo

324 U.S. 42 (1945) 31

Jones v. United States

526 U.S. 227 (1999) 21

Kormondy v. State

703 So. 2d 454 (Fla. 1997) 10

Lambrix v. Singletary

520 U.S. 518 (1997) 28,29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
<u>MacMillan v. Pennsylvania</u>	
477 U.S. 79 (1986)	21,30
<u>McCloud v. Florida</u>	
No. 006289 (U.S. Jan. 8, 2001)	19
<u>Mitchell v. United States</u>	
526 U.S. 314 (1999)	10
<u>Moran v. Burbine</u>	
475 U.S. 412 (1986)	32
<u>Richardson v. United States</u>	
526 U.S. 813 (1999)	26,27
<u>Romano v. Oklahoma</u>	
512 U.S. 1 (1994)	26
<u>Schad v. Arizona</u>	
501 U.S. 624 (1991)	25,26
<u>Sochor v. Florida</u>	
504 U.S. 527 (1992)	28
<u>Walton v. Arizona</u>	
497 U.S. 639 (1990)	18,28,29
<u>Weeks v. Delaware</u>	
121 S. Ct. 476 (2001)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

FLORIDA CASES

Abichandani v. Related Homes of Tampa, Inc.

696 So. 2d 802 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997) 4

Atlas Land Corp. v. Norman

116 Fla. 800, 156 So. 885 (1934) 6,7

Bradley v. State

26 Fla. L. Weekly S136 (Fla. March 1, 2001) 7

Department of Legal Affairs v. District Court of Appeal, 5th District

434 So. 2d 310 (Fla. 1983) 31

Fenlon v. State

594 So. 2d 292 (Fla. 1992) 14

Goodwin v. State

751 So. 2d 537 (Fla. 1999) 16

Haliburton v. State

514 So. 2d 1088 (Fla. 1987) 32

Harrison v. State

149 Fla. 365, 5 So. 2d 703 (Fla. 1942) 17

Hazen v. State

700 So. 2d 1207 (Fla. 1997) 12

Heggs v. State

759 So. 2d 620 (Fla. 2000) 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
<u>Jackson v. State</u>	
575 So. 2d 181 (Fla. 1991)	6
<u>Jones v. State</u>	
92 So. 2d 261 (Fla. 1956)	32
<u>Johnson v. State</u>	
616 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1993)	18
<u>Kessler v. State</u>	
752 So. 2d 545 (Fla. 2000)	5
<u>Kirland v. State</u>	
684 So. 2d 732 (Fla. 1996)	2
<u>Kight v. State</u>	
26 Fla. L. Weekly S49 (Fla. Jan. 18, 2001)	12
<u>Kormondy v. State</u>	
703 So. 2d 454 (Fla. 1997)	1,2
<u>Maggard v. State</u>	
399 So. 2d 973 (Fla. 1981)	9
<u>Matthews v. Matthews</u>	
133 So. 91 (Fla. 2d DCA 1961)	7
<u>Maddox v. State</u>	
760 So. 2d 89 (Fla. 2000)	17
<u>McCloud v. State</u>	
23 Fla. L. Weekly D2469 (Fla. 5 th DCA Nov.6, 1998)	19,20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
<u>McCloud v. State</u>	
741 So. 2d at 512 (Fla. 1999), 24 Fla. L. Weekly D153 (Fla. 5 th DCA Jan. 19, 1999)	19,20,21
<u>McNish v. State</u>	
47 Fla. 69, 36 So. 176 (1904)	7
<u>Merritt v. State</u>	
523 So. 2d 573 (Fla. 1988)	14
<u>Miller v. State</u>	
770 So. 2d 1144 (Fla. 2000)	2
<u>Mills v. Moore</u>	
26 Fla. L. Weekly S242 (Fla. April 12, 2001)	27,28,29,31
<u>Slater v. State</u>	
316 So. 2d 539 (Fla. 1975)	12
<u>Smith v. State</u>	
537 So. 2d 982 (Fla. 1989)	22
<u>Standard Jury Instructions in Criminal Cases</u>	
690 So. 2d 1263 (Fla. 1996)	23
<u>Traylor v. State</u>	
596 So. 957 (Fla. 1992)	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. V	6,16,32
U.S. Const. amend. VI	6,16,32
U.S. Const. amend. VIII	6,16,32
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	6,16,32
Art. I, § 9, Fla. Const.	6,12,16,32
Art. I, § 10, Fla. Const.	6,12,16,32
Art. I, § 16, Fla. Const.	6,12,16,32
Art. I, § 17, Fla. Const.	6,12,16,32
Art. I, §11, Fla. Const. (1885)	32

STATUTES AND RULES

§ 921.0011(7) Fla. Stat. (1995)	19
§ 921.0014(1) Fla. Stat. (1995).	19
§ 843.01, Fla. Stat. (1993).	16
§ 843.02, Fla. Stat. (1993).	16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

State v. Weeks

761 A.2d 804 (Del. 2000)	28
